2021 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 209

BY REPRESENTATIVE CREWS

A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Emmanuel Slack.

WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of Representatives has learned of the untimely death of Emmanuel Slack; and

WHEREAS, Emmanuel is the son of former Shreveport mayoral candidate Melvin Slack; and

WHEREAS, Emmanuel was a rising junior at Huntington High School; he had inherited his father's love of politics and was an active member of the Caddo Parish Republican Party; and

WHEREAS, Emmanuel was a beloved member of the Shreveport community who is remembered as a truly sweet kid and young man of strong convictions; and

WHEREAS, Emmanuel will be deeply missed but certainly never forgotten.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Emmanuel Slack and does hereby extend sincere hopes that his family and friends find comfort during this difficult time.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Emmanuel Slack.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES